

ARGUED MAY 6, 2019; DECIDED SEPTEMBER 6, 2019

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

Nos. 18-1248 and 18-1261 (consolidated)

—————
CITY OF OBERLIN, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
Respondent.

—————

**RESPONDENT'S OPPOSITION TO
PETITIONER'S MOTION FOR ATTORNEY FEES**

—————

James P. Danly
General Counsel

Robert H. Solomon
Solicitor

Carol J. Banta
Robert M. Kennedy
Senior Attorneys

For Respondent
Federal Energy Regulatory
Commission
Washington, D.C. 20426

October 15, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE COALITION IS NOT A PREVAILING PARTY.....	3
II. THE COMMISSION’S POSITION WAS SUBSTANTIALLY JUSTIFIED.....	6
III. A SIGNIFICANT PORTION OF THE FEES SOUGHT BY THE COALITION IS INELLEGIBLE FOR RECOVERY.....	9
A. Fees Incurred In FERC Licensing Proceedings Are Not Recoverable Under the EAJA	9
B. The Coalition Is Not Entitled To Any Fees Incurred In Connection With Unsuccessful Claims	11
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES	PAGE
<i>Anthony v. Sullivan</i> , 982 F.2d 586 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	9, 11
<i>Ardestani v. INS</i> , 502 U.S. 129 (1991)	10
<i>Autor v. Pritzker</i> , 843 F.3d 994 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	4, 5
<i>Buckhannon Bd. & Care Home, Inc. v. W.V. Dep’t of Health & Human Res.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001).....	5
<i>Cal. Marine Cleaning, Inc. v. United States</i> , 43 Fed.Cl. 724 (1999).....	9
<i>City of Oberlin v. FERC</i> , No. 18-1248, 2019 WL 4229074(D.C. Cir. Sept. 6, 2019)	3, 4, 5, 7, 8
<i>Farrar v. Hobby</i> , 506 U.S. 103 (1992)	4
<i>Friends of Boundary Waters Wilderness v. Thomas</i> , 53 F.3d 881 (8th Cir. 1995)	10
<i>Halverson v. Slater</i> , 206 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	6
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	3, 11
<i>Hewitt v. Helms</i> , 482 U.S. 755 (1987)	4
<i>Initiative and Referendum Inst. v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 794 F.3d 21 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	5
<i>In re Perry</i> , 882 F.2d 534 (1st Cir. 1989).....	11
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988).....	6

<i>Role Models Am., Inc. v. Brownlee</i> , 353 F.3d 962 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>SecurityPoint Holidngs, Inc. v. Transp. Sec. Admin</i> , 836 F.3d 32 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	4
<i>Taucher v. Brown-Hruska</i> , 396 F.3d 1168 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	6
<i>Town of Weymouth v. FERC</i> , No. 17-1135, 2018 WL 6921213 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 27, 2018).....	8
<i>Tripoli Rocketry Ass’n, Inc. v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives</i> , 698 F. Supp. 2d 168 (D.D.C. 2010)	6

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES

<i>Fla. Se. Connection, LLC</i> , 167 FERC ¶ 61,068 (2019).....	10, 11
<i>NEXUS Gas Transmission, LLC</i> , 160 FERC ¶ 61,022 (2017)	2
<i>NEXUS Gas Transmission, LLC</i> , 164 FERC ¶ 61,054 (2018)	2, 6, 7

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

5 U.S.C. § 504(b)(1)(C)	10, 11
5 U.S.C. § 554.....	10
15 U.S.C. § 717b.....	7
15 U.S.C. § 717f(c)	2, 7
28 U.S.C. § 2412(d)(1)(A).....	6, 9
28 U.S.C. § 2412(d)(3).....	10
42 U.S.C. § 4332	2
